

ssp

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
WRIT Petition(L) NO. 632 OF 2020**

Shrikant Shivaji Pawar & Anr. ...Petitioners  
VS.  
The State of Maharashtra & Anr. ...Respondents

Mr.Umesh Pawar for the Petitioners  
Mr.Sukanta Karmakar, AGP for the Respondent No.1

**CORAM : K.K.TATED AND  
RIYAZ I. CHAGLA, JJ.**

**DATE : FEBRUARY 25, 2021.**

**P. C. :**

. Heard the learned counsel for the Petitioner.

2 By this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India, Petitioner is challenging Circulars dated 21<sup>st</sup> March 2013, 24<sup>th</sup> July 2013 and 7<sup>th</sup> March 2015 issued by respondent Nos.2 to 5 thereby declaring candidates who have completed their diploma in college or universities approved by Department of Technical Education and All India Council of Technical Education and not from UCG are eligible for the post of Junior Engineer through departmental recruitment.

3 Considering the submissions made by the learned counsel for the Petitioner and as no one appears for the respondents, following order is passed:

- (a) Registry is directed to issue notice before admission to the Respondents returnable on 22<sup>nd</sup> March 2021.
- (b) In addition to usual mode of service, Petitioner is permitted to serve the Respondents by private notice along with entire proceedings by RPAD/hand delivery on or before 17<sup>th</sup> March 2021.
- (c) Learned AGP waives service for respondent No.1
- (d) Petitioner to remove all office objections on or before 12<sup>th</sup> march 2021 failing which writ Petition shall stand dismissed.
- (e) Matter to appear on board 22<sup>nd</sup> March 2021.

**[RIYAZ I. CHAGLA, J.]**

**[ K.K.TATED, J.]**