

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.1992 OF 2019

Sanjay Atmaram Shinde & Ors. ...Petitioners
Versus
The Brihanmumbai Municipal Corporation & Ors. ...Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.674 OF 2021**

Shrikant Shivaji Pawar & Ors. ...Petitioners
Versus
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ...Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.4588 OF 2022
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.2089 OF 2025**

Sanjay Vasant Kambli & Ors. ...Petitioners
Versus
Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai & Ors. ...Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.466 OF 2020**

Nagesh Ramdas Jadhav & Ors. ...Petitioners
Versus
Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai & Ors. ...Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION (L) NO.33379 OF 2024**

Ajit Dhanaji Divekar ...Petitioner
Versus
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ...Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION (L) NO.35454 OF 2024**

Sanjay Dhondiram Bire ...Petitioner
Versus
The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ...Respondents

Mr. A. S. Khandeparkar, Senior Advocate a/w Joel Carlos, for the Petitioner in WP/4588/2022.

Mr. Atul Damle, Senior Advocate a/w Joel Carols, for the Petitioner in WP/466/2020.

Mr. Abhishek Kulkarni a/w Sagar Wakale, for the Petitioner in WPL/33379/2024 & WPL/35453/2024.

Mr. A. V. Bukhari, Senior Advocate a/w Shilpa Redkar, Shivprasad D. Borade & Burhan Bukhari, for the Respondent – BMC.

Mr. Umesh Pawar, for the Petitioners in WP/674/2021.

Mr. Yashodhan Divekar a/w Kalyani Bane i/by Divekar & Co., for the Applicants/Intervenors in IAL/2089/2025.

Smt. Varsha Sawant, AGP for the Respondent No.5 – State in WP/1992/2019.

Smt. Rita Joshi, AGP for the Respondent No.1 – State in WP/674/2021.

Mr. Himanshu Takke, AGP for the Respondent – State in WPL/33379/2024.

Ms. Usha Rahi, AGP for the Respondent – State in WPL/35453/2024.

**CORAM : NITIN W. SAMBRE &
ASHWIN D. BHOBE, JJ.**

DATE : 22nd JANUARY, 2025

P C.

1. We direct Mr. Bukhari, Senior Advocate to waive notice to Respondent – BMC.

(30)-WP-1992-19 & group matters.doc.

2. As far as other Respondents is concerned, notice is made returnable on 12th February, 2025, provided copies are supplied within one week, failing which the Petitions shall stand dismissed without further reference to the Court.

[ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.]

[NITIN W. SAMBRE, J.]